BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1612

)	
In the Matter of the)	NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST
)	AN ISSUE FUND GRANT OF THE
IDAHO POWER COMPANY)	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD
)	OF OREGON
Application for Waiver of OAR 860-021-)	
0326(1))	
)	

The Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon (CUB) files this Notice of Intent to Request an Issue Fund Grant in UM 1612, pursuant to OAR 860-001-0120 and the Intervenor Funding Agreement (IFA), approved by the Oregon Public Utility Commission (Commission) in Order No. 10-396 (October 13, 2010).

- Idaho Power Company has filed an Application for Waiver of OAR 860-021-0326(1) and will examine this issue in Docket No. UM 1612.
- 2. UM 1612 is an Eligible Proceeding under the IFA. The IFA defines an Eligible Proceeding as "any Commission proceeding that directly affects Idaho Power including, but not limited to, rulemaking proceedings, declaratory ruling proceedings, and contested case proceedings, but does not include complaint proceedings if CUB initiates or causes to be initiated the complaint proceeding." IFA, Article 1(b).
- 3. UM 1612 will directly affect Idaho Power, which is a Participating Public Utility under Article 1(h) of the IFA.

UM 1612 - NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST AN ISSUE FUND GRANT OF THE CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON

- 4. As required by Article 6.2 of the IFA, this Notice of Intent is being served upon all affected utilities, and all parties of record in the proceeding.
- CUB identifies the 2012 Idaho Power Issue Fund Account as the account from which CUB intends to request the Issue Fund Grant.
- 6. CUB has been precertified under Article 5.1 of the IFA and OAR 860-001-0120(3)(a) as eligible to receive an Issue Fund Grant.
- 7. CUB will file a proposed budget with respect to the Issue Fund Grant, as provided in Article 6.3 of the IFA.

Dated this 17th day of July, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,

Sommer Templet, OSB #105260 Staff Attorney Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400 Portland, OR 97205

Smmufengut

(503) 227-1984 ext. 12 sommer@oregoncub.org

UM 1612 – CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that, on this 17th day of July, 2012, I served the foregoing **NOTICE OF** INTENT TO REQUEST AN ISSUE FUND GRANT OF THE CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON in docket UM 1612 upon each party listed in the UM 1612 PUC Service List by email and, where paper service is not waived, by U.S. mail, postage prepaid, and upon the Commission by email and by sending one original and one copy by U.S. mail, postage prepaid, to the Commission's Salem offices.

(W denotes waiver of paper service)

(C denotes service of Confidential material authorized)

W IDAHO POWER COMPANY **DOCKETS**

dockets@idahopower.com

W IDAHO POWER COMPANY LISA D NORDSTROM PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070 lnordstrom@idahopower.com

W MCDOWELL RACKNER & **GIBSON PC** LISA F RACKNER 419 SW 11TH AVE., SUITE 400 PORTLAND OR 97205 dockets@mcd-law.com

Respectfully submitted,

Staff Attorney

Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400 Portland, OR 97205

mmufenyut

(503) 227-1984 phone (503) 224-2596 fax

sommer@oregoncub.org